A notice explaining the effect of the Order for which application is proposed to be made, has been or will be published in the Scarborough Evening News and the Whitby Gazette on the 6th and 13th days of May 1960.

The Corporation are about to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for an Order under sections 9 and 10 of the Water Act, 1945, and if that Order is made it is proposed that the provisions of any Order made on this application should also apply in:

the rural district of Whitby,

that part of the urban district of Loftus at present supplied with water by the Whitby rural district council.

Dated this 6th day of May 1960.

E. Horsfall Turner, Town Clerk.

Town Hall, Scarborough.

(033)

BOROUGH OF STAFFORD

Notice is hereby given under paragraph 4 of Part I of the First Schedule of the Water Act, 1945, that the Mayor, Aldermen and Burgesses of the Borough of Stafford are about to make application to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for the said Minister to make an Order in exercise of his powers under sub-section (1) of section 9, sub-section (1) of section 10 and sub-section (1) of section 32 of the Water Act, 1945, the area affected by the proposed Order comprising parts of the administrative county of Staffordshire and of the nural districts of Stafford. of Staffordshire and of the rural districts of Stafford, Cannock and Stone.

A copy of the draft Order and of the relevant may A copy of the draft Order and of the relevant map may be inspected by any person, free of charge at all reasonable hours, at the office of the undersigned and at the office of the Clerk of the Stafford Rural District Council, The Hollies, Newport Road, Stafford, and notices explaining the effect of the Order applied for can be seen in the issues of the Staffordshire Advertiser and Chronicle to be published on 12th and 19th May 1960, and of the Stafford Newsletter to be published on 14th and 21st May 1960.

Dated this 4th day of May 1960.

T. Broughton Nowell, Town Clerk.

Borough Hall, Stafford.

(205)

STAFFORDSHIRE POTTERIES WATER BOARD

Notice is hereby given that the Staffordshire Potteries Water Board (hereinafter called "the Board") are about to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for an Order under section 33 of the Water Act, 1945.

The county and districts comprised wholly or partly in the area affected by the proposed Order are:

The county of Stafford; The city of Stoke-on-Trent;

The borough of Newcastle-under-Lyme;

The urban districts of Biddulph, Kidsgrove, Leek and Stone;

The rural districts of Cheadle, Leek, Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stone.

A copy of the draft Order has been deposited for public inspection at the Board's Office at Albion Street, Hamley, Stoke-on-Trent, and may be inspected by any person free of charge at all reasonable hours up to the 9th day of June 1960. Copies of the draft Order may be purchased from the undermentationed Clerk and Parliamentary Agents at the price of 2s. 0d. each.

A notice explaining the effect of the proposed Order has been or will be published in the Evening Sentinel newspaper on the 1.1th day of May and the 18th day of May 1960.

Dated this 13th day of May 1960.

C. V. Brown, Clerk of the Staffordshire Potteries Water Board, Albion Street, Hanley, Stoke-on-Trent.

Lewin, Gregory, Mead & Sons, 8 Barton Street, Westminster, London S.W.l., Parliamentary (075) Agents.

PUBLIC HEALTH ACTS AND CLEAN AIR ACT, 1956

URBAN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON

Confirmation of Building Byelaws

Notice is hereby given that the Urban District Council of Washington intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of building byelaws made by them under the Public Health Act, 1936.

Arthur C. Jones, Clerk of the Council.

Council Chambers, Washington, Co. Durham.

11th May 1960.

(154)

URBAN DISTRICT OF BEDWELLTY

Confirmation of Building Byelaws

Thermal Insulation-Flue Pipes Amendment

Notice is hereby given that the Urban District Council of Bedwellty intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of building byelaws made by them under the Public Health Act, 1936, in connection with thermal insulation and flue pipes.

D. Hilton Lewis, Clerk of the Council.

Municipal Office

Aberbargoed, Bargoed, Glam.

BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH

Confirmation of Building Byelaws

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the Borough of Tamworth intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of building byelaws made by them under the Public Health Act, 1936, and the Clean Air Act, 1956.

H. B. Leake. Town Clerk.

May 1960.

(320)

CITY OF CANTERBURY

Confirmation of Building Byelaws

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the City of Canterbury intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of building byelaws made by them under the Public Health Act, 1936.

Dated 11th May 1960.

J. Boyle, Town Clerk. (278)

BORIOUGH OF SALE

Confirmation of Building Byelaws

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the Borough Notice is hereby given that the Council of the Borough of Sale instend, after one month from the date of publication of this Notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of building byelaws, relating to standards of thermal insulation and installation of flue pipes, made by them under the Public Health Act, 1936.

(489)

Bertram Finch, Town Clerk.

URBAN DISTRICT OF SUTTON-IN-ASHFIELD

Confirmation of Building Byelaws

Notice is hereby given that the Urban District Council of Sutton-in-Ashfield intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of building byelaws made by them under the Public Health Act, 1936.

Walter Laughton, Clerk of the Council.

Barclays Bank Chambers, Low Street, Sutton-in-Ashfield, Notts.

(037)